
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Virtual Meeting - Skype  
 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January, 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair. 
 

 

4. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit 
Plan 2019/20   
 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

5. External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Audit Plan 2019/20   
 

(Pages 31 - 50) 

6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20   
 

(Pages 51 - 104) 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21   
 

(Pages 105 - 122) 

8. The Council's Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 & Code of Corporate Governance   
 

(Pages 123 - 174) 

9. Chairman's Annual Report 2019/20   
 

(Pages 175 - 186) 

10. Draft Work Plan 2020/21   
 
 

(Pages 187 - 190) 



11. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 19 October 2020 at 2pm. Venue to be 
confirmed. 
 

 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
14. Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and 

Whistleblowing Annual Report   
 

(Pages 191 - 200) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Berry 
S Malik 
T Martin 
E Nash 
 

J Rear 
J Shedwick 
A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held 
on 28 October 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Code of Conduct - Summary of Complaints 

 
Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer presented a 
report detailing a summary of all complaints received in 2019 against county 
councillors under the Code of Conduct. Terry Whitehead and Keith Leaver, 
Lancashire County Council appointed 'independent persons', who advise the 
Conduct Committee when required, were introduced to the committee. 
 
The following points were highlighted from the report: 
 
The emphasis of the process was to resolve complaints informally where 
possib
[...]
o 25 with the aim to 
support the majority of young people to be independent. In terms of budgets, 
if all the eligibility criteria were met, the budget would be with Adult Services. 
The objective was to involve the transition team to embed early identification 
of required support to enable the best outcomes for the young person. 

 

 There was a good working relationship between Occupational Therapy 
services provided by Lancashire County Council and the NHS. Both had 
access to a joint equipment store and having this single point of access had 
resolved issues arising from whose responsibility it is to provide equipment. 
The NHS landscape in Lancashire was complex, with eight Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. There was a national shortage of Occupational 
Health Therapists and work needed to be undertaken between Lancashire 
County Council and the NHS regarding how therapists could be recognised 
and developed as a joint resource. The health economy for each area within 
Lancashire was different, however once the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System had been embedded joint working and 
commissioning arrangements would be developed.   

 
Members commented that this report was in response to a request for information 
regarding outstanding internal audit actions from 2017/18. Members emphasised 
that all departments needed to be aware that the committee required swift 
responses to audit actions. Officers commented that could attend the Audit, Risk 
and Governance meeting when required to provide future updates. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee note the progress 
made against the outstanding internal audit actions from 2017/18.  
 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report outlining the updates on 
the Internal Audit Service's work. The report included key findings, issues of 
concern and actions undertaken as a result of the work. The committee 
considered the final in
[...]
erformance of investments since the 
last reported position 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, as presented, be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
12.   Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3 2019/20 

 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented an update 
regarding the Corporate Risk and Opportunities register for quarter three.  
 

A new risk (Corporate Risk 13) was highlighted, which focussed on working with 
partners to address health challenges in the county. 
 

A review of the risk management process was currently being piloted in 
Education and Children's Services. The revised approach would improve risk 
reporting by developing a risk profile summary providing increased accountability, 
showing target dates and progress monitoring. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, as 
presented, be noted. 
 
13.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
14.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 18 May 2020 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday 27 July, 2020 
 
 
Report submitted by: Grant Thornton, External Auditors for Lancashire County 
Council 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
External Audit – Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2019/20 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Paul Dossett, Tel: (07919) 025198, Partner Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
paul.dossett@uk.gt.com 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Appendix A to this report sets out the Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 
provided by the council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, for the year ending 31 
March 2020.  
 
The auditors are required to perform the audit in line with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and in acc
[...]
GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 29



P
age 30



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday 27 July, 2020 
 
 
Report submitted by: Grant Thornton, External Auditors for Lancashire County 
Council 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
External Audit – Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2019/20 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Paul Dossett, Tel: (07919) 025198, Partner Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
paul.dossett@uk.gt.com 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Appendix A to this report sets out the Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 
provided by the council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, for the year ending 31 
March 2020.  
 
The auditors are required to perform the audit in line with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the 
National Audit Office. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Lancashire County Pension Fund audit plan for 2019/20, as presented be 
noted and any issues, clarifications and questions be raised with the external 
auditor. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
External Audit provides assurance as to the effectiveness of the council’s accounting 
and financial management arrangements and through these supports the council in 
its work to deliver its priorities and objectives. The committee has a key role to 
ensure control and risk management arrangements are effective and this report is 
consistent with that responsibility. The audit of the Pension Plan sets out a number 
of areas for the committee’s consideration including the significant risks issues such 
as the valuation of level three investme
[...]
tems of governance, risk management and internal control. This 
report summarises the work that the Internal Audit Service has undertaken during 
2019/20 and the key themes arising in relation to governance, risk management and 
internal control across the county council. 
 
The annual report to Lancashire County Council is appended to this report as 
Appendix A. Annex A sets out all the work planned for the year and the assurance 
provided by each individual internal audit assignment, Annex B sets out summaries 
of the findings of each audit, Annex C sets out the definitions of the assurance 
provided and Annex D explains the scope of internal audit work, management and 
audit’s responsibilities. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to consider and note this report and the information it 
provides to support the county council's annual governance statement for the year. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Internal Audit Service is an assurance function that provides an independent 
and objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the county council's 
control environment. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) require the head of internal audit to 
provide an opinion on the county council's control environment and a written report to 
those charged with governance, timed to support the annual governance statement. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Consultations 
 
Except as specifically reported, the findings presented in this report have been 
discussed with the council's senior managers and directors. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report supports the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee in undertaking its 
role, which includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's 
frameworks of governance, risk management and internal control. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

Page 52



Lancashire County Council Internal Audit Service 

Annual report of the head of internal audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 

1 Introduction 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report summarises the work that the county council's Internal Audit 
Service has undertaken during 2019/20 in relation to governance, risk 
management and internal control across the council. 

1.2 In May 2019 the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee considered and 
approved an internal audit plan for 2019/20, and small amendments to the 
plan have been reported to the committee during the course of the year. 
The work for the year supports an overall opinion on the frameworks of 
governance, risk management and internal control. 

1.3 All the work planned for the year has been completed as far as possible 
and assurance over the services, systems and processes that operated 
during 2019/20 has been given wherever possible. As the council's senior 
managers have been engaged in addressing the issues raised by the 
coronavirus pandemic during March, not all of the assurance given here 
has been discussed with them. Although all the work reported here has 
been discussed with their teams. This has allowed the council to take 
information from the internal audit work that has been done during the 
year, but the senior management team may choose to return to some of 
the work reported here in future, and additional audit work may be 
undertaken to reinforce it. 

The role of internal audit 

1.4 The Internal Audit Service is an assurance function that provides an 
independent and objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council's control environment. The Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) issued by the Chartered Institute
[...]
eive this report for any reliance that may be placed on it
 and, in particular, the external auditors must determine the reliance placed on 
the work of the Internal Audit Service. 

Page 104



 
 

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
Appendices A and B refer 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898, Head of Internal Audit, ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report explains the approach to establishing the internal audit plan for 2020/21, 
and the audit work proposed that will support the head of internal audit's overall 
opinion for the year on the council's framework of governance, risk management 
and control. Appendix A sets out the audit planning process and the plan itself in 
more detail is at Appendix B. However the plan will necessarily be kept under review 
and may be subject to change dependent on the capacity of the council's services to 
respond to auditors and support the audit process, given the demands on many 
services of responding to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to consider and approve the internal audit plan 2020/21 as 
set out in Appendices A and B. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix A sets out the background and context to this report. 
 
Consultations 
 
The work set out in this strategic plan was discussed and agreed with members of 
the Corporate Management Team both collectively and individually, and with 
directors and heads of service across the organisation prior to March 2020. The 
programme of work set out in this report is shorter than was originally planned but a 
number of additional audits have been added to it to reflect the issues for the 
organisation arising in response to Covid-19. These have been discussed with the 
directors of finance and corporate services but not more widely. 
 
Implications:  
 
Thi
[...]
Corporate 
Governance 
Appendices A and B refer 
 
Contacts for further information:  
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, (01772) 534676 
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The county council is required to produce and approve an Annual Governance 
Statement which will be included in its Annual Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. A 
draft Annual Governance Statement is presented for the committee's consideration 
at Appendix A.  
 
In addition Full Council agreed that the Code of Corporate Governance for the 
county council would be reviewed on an annual basis. Therefore, the committee is 
asked to consider the Code of Corporate Governance and whether it wishes to 
make any changes to recommend to Full Council. The updated Code is presented 
for the committee's consideration at Appendix B.  
  
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to: 

 
1. Consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 

for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. Note that the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief 
Executive and Director of Resources (the section 151 officer) and Leader of 
the council and published on the council’s website, following approval at this 
committee. 

 
3. Consider the updated Code of Corporate Governance and any amendments 

it wishes to make for recommendation to Full Council for approval.   
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 
 

effectively. The council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, including arrangements for the management of risk.   
 
This year, the Covid-19 crisis has brought unprecedented challenges for local 
government and the county council has sought to minimise disruption to the services 
we deliver.  

The Annual Governance Statement must be current at the time of its publication, so 
it is essential that it reflects the impact of the pandemic on governance during March 
2020. Therefore a second conclusion regarding the adequacy of governance 
arrangements during this period will be included. 

The impact on governance falls broadly into the following categories: 

 Impact on business as usual in the delivery of services. 

 New areas of activity as part of the national response to coronavirus and any 

governance issues arising. 

 The funding and logistical consequences of delivering the local government 

response. 

 Assessment of the longer term disruption and consequences arising from the 

coronavirus pandemic. 

  

The committee is asked to consider and approve the draft Annual Governance 
Statement presented at Appendix A to be included within the Council's Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.    
 
The Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources (the section 151 officer) and Leader of the council and 
published on the council’s website following approval at this committee.  
 
In July 2016 the Full Council approved a new Code of Corporate Governance for the 
County Council and agreed that the Code would be reviewed every year. The Code 
is based on Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority of Chief Executives (SoLACE) best practice guidance, and 
should articulate and be consistent with the expected standards, principles and 
values by which L
[...]
Plan 2020/21 
 

Meeting Internal Audit 
Ruth Lowry  

 

Legal and Democratic 
Services  
Paul Bond  

 

Corporate Finance 
Khadija Saeed/Neil Kissock 

 

Grant Thornton LLP  
Robin Baker and Angela Pieri 

 

- Treasury Management 
Strategy and Investment 
Strategy 2021/22 

 

- External Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update 
2020/21 

- Grant Thornton's request 
for information from the 
Committee Chair 

- Grant Thornton's request 
for information from 
management 

-  

26 April 
2021 

- Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

- Internal Audit Annual Plan 
- Internal Audit Charter (if 

amendments are required) 

- Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register 

- Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19 

- Code of Corporate 
Governance 

- Response from those 
charged with Governance 
(Management) 

- Response from those 
charged with Governance 
(Committee Chair) 

- External Audit - 
Lancashire County 
Council Audit Plan 
2020/21 

- External Audit: Lancashire 
County Pension Fund 
Audit Plan 2020/21 

- Grant Thornton Fee Letter 
for Lancashire County 
Council and Lancashire 
County Pension Fund 
2020/21 

- External Audit Progress 
Report 20/21 and Sector 
Update 
 

 

 

P
age 190



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 14
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2,3,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 193

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 2,3,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January, 2020
	4 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A LCC Audit Plan

	5 External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A Pension Fund Audit Plan

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Chairman's Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix A

	10 Draft Work Plan 2020/21
	Appendix A

	14 Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing Annual Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm - Skype 
Virtual Meeting 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Berry 
C Edwards 
S Malik 
T Martin 
 

E Nash 
J Rear 
J Shedwick 
 

(1) Replaced CC A Vincent 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January, 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee held 
on 27 January 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the terms of reference and membership report would 
be brought to the next meeting of the committee, as the Full Council Annual 
General Meeting during which membership was confirmed had been delayed.  
 
Members were reminded of the importance of acting and speaking objectively 
and independently. 
 
4.   External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2019/20 

 
Paul Dosset, Partner, Grant Thornton presented a report detailing the Lancashire 
County Council Audit Plan provided by the council’s external auditors, for the 
year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
The following points were highlighted from the report: 
 

 Central Government had extended the deadline for the submission of the 
audited annual accounts by three months to 30 November 2020, to take into 
consideration potential delays arising from the current pandemic. 



 

2 
 

 The report outlined the key items of the audit plan and identified significant 
risks which required specific audit consideration. The risks identified were: 

 
 Revenue recognition and management override of controls, applied to all 

audits in both the private and public sector.  
 The valuation of the pension fund liability, which would be based on 

actuarial assessments.  
 Valuation of land, buildings and investment property. Included as local 

authorities had relatively large asset bases.  
 The valuing and accounting of the Municipal Bonds Agency loan. 
 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of producing the financial 

statements, such as remote auditing. 
 

 In line with regulatory guidance, the level of materiality had reduced from the 
prior year and this would require additional testing. The Value for Money 
statement would include implications of the impact of challenges faces by the 
council, including those arising from the pandemic. An interim audit had been 
completed and no items had been identified that required highlighting. The fee 
would take into account additional work required by the regulatory framework 
which was in itself being reviewed. 
 

In response to questions from members the following information was clarified: 
 

 The initial assessment of the financial position of the council remained strong, 
despite the financial pressures resulting from Covid-19, compared to councils 
with more limited reserves. Neil Kissock, Director of Finance confirmed that 
although the council would be forecasting a gap, additional funding streams 
from central Government had offset some of the additional short to medium 
term costs incurred and an emergency budget was not anticipated. This would 
be kept under close review. An update for august Cabinet will set out current 
and longer term financial reporting. 

 
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council audit plan for 2019/20, as 
presented, be noted by the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. 
 
5.   External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2019/20 

 
Paul Dosset Partner, Grant Thornton presented a report detailing the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2019/20 provided by the council’s external 
auditors, for the year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
It was highlighted that the report set out the key headlines, significant risk areas, 
materiality and audit time scales. It was emphasised that the risk identified 
regarding the valuation of level three investments, was always a significant area 
of focus and was even more so in the current economic climate. There was no 
change to the materiality level and a straightforward audit was anticipated. The 
audit would be discussed in detail with pension fund and investment managers. 
 



 

3 
 

Resolved: That the Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2019/20, as 
presented, be noted by the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. 
 
6.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report summarising the work that 
the Internal Audit Service had undertaken during 2019/20 and the key themes 
arising in relation to governance, risk management and internal control across the 
county council. 
 
The following areas of the report were highlighted: 
 

 Planned audits had been completed as far as possible, however final formal 
agreement of some individual audits had not been possible due to the 
pandemic.   
 

 75% of the 55 audits undertaken provided either substantial or moderate 
assurance. The overall audit conclusion is one of favourable assurance 
regarding the systems of governance, risk management and internal control. 
 

 There were no outstanding actions for managers arising from audits 
undertaken in 2017/18 or earlier. Fewer actions than usual had been formally 
agreed during 2019/20 (57, compared to 269 in 2018/19) because a number 
of audit reports had not been agreed for the work completed last year.  

 

 It was noted that the work related to last year before the onset of the 
pandemic. It was positive to note the stabilisation of the senior management 
team and the council's financial position, as well as the council's continuing 
improvement journey, which would now include lessons to be learnt from the 
management of the pandemic. Prior to the pandemic the audit team had 
access to all services across council and were able to undertake all work as 
intended. 

 

 The Head of Internal Audit affirmed her organisational independence in terms 
of work undertaken and reported. In addition, regular feedback was sought in 
terms of team performance and client satisfaction, resulting in a good overall 
rating. It was emphasised that the team welcomed critical feedback and 
engagement to support quality assurance and the improvement programme. 

 
Members sought clarification regarding the following: 
 

 Although the report mentions that lessons were being learned in the area of 
adult social care complaints, members asked how processes could be 
improved further. It was explained that the issues raised were procedural in 
nature and the Head of Internal Audit would provide the full audit report to 
Councillor Malik.  

 



 

4 
 

 Referring to the Older People Service's audit and assurance arrangements, 
members asked if Lancashire's care homes had implemented sufficient 
measures as agreed to support safe practice. It was explained that the team 
had given moderate assurance in areas that included medication, planning 
and supervision. However the service had not yet followed up on the actions 
agreed and therefore it could not be confirmed that the actions had been 
implemented as intended. 

 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 and the information it 
provided to support the county council's annual governance statement for the 
year, be noted by the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee.  
 
7.   Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

 
Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report outlining the internal audit 
plan for 2020/21 and the planning process. It was noted that the plan may be 
subject to change dependent on the capacity of the council's services to respond 
to auditors during the pandemic. 
 
It was highlighted that: 
 

 The audit team had been temporarily redeployed to other services to offer 
wider operational support to meet needs that had arisen as a result of the 
pandemic.  

 

 It was planned to audit each of the main areas of control across the 
organisation: governance and democratic oversight, business effectiveness, 
service delivery, service support and business processes. The original plan, 
provisionally agreed with the council's senior managers prior to the onset of 
the pandemic, had been reduced. However the majority of work relating to the 
safeguarding of children and adults remained, as did the health and safety of 
the public at household waste recycling centres. Additional areas that 
remained included: financial control and sustainability, business effectiveness 
with regard to the Digital Strategy and corporate performance.  

 

 The Head of Internal Audit had also added the following areas to the plan: 
decision making (in response to meetings being reduced at the start of the 
pandemic); performance management related to the pandemic; reopening of 
buildings to staff and public; supporting schools; funding flows; the urgent 
procurement of personal protective equipment; lessons learned from the 
management of the pandemic and preparation to move toward a combined 
authority. 

 
Members commented that there were items in last year's plan related to the 
Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board that were unable to be completed. It 
was emphasised that the board had changed its structure and way of working 
and as such would benefit from further internal audit work to facilitate its optimal 
operation.  



 

5 
 

Resolved: That the internal audit plan for 2020/21 as presented, be approved by 
the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. 
 
8.   The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 & Code of 

Corporate Governance 
 

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the Annual 
Governance Statement, to be included in the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20, and the Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
It was noted the statement included an extra section which set out the council's 
response to the pandemic and a separate conclusion regarding the position as of 
mid-June. 
 
With regard to the Code of Corporate Governance, the evidence section had 
been updated to include new sources from the Property Asset Management 
Strategy and Digital First Strategy.  
 
Resolved: That: 
 
(i) The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, for inclusion in the 

Statement of Accounts, as presented, be approved by the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee. 

 
(ii) The Annual Governance Statement was to be signed by the Chief 

Executive and Director of Resources (the section 151 officer) and Leader 
of the council and published on the council’s website. 
 

(iii) The committee considered the updated Code of Corporate Governance 
and no amendments were proposed for recommendation to Full Council. 

 
9.   Chairman's Annual Report 2019/20 

 
County Councillor Alan Schofield, Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee presented the Chairman's Annual Report for 2019/20. The annual 
report provided a review of the committee's effectiveness and included details of 
the committee's role, key activities, membership, meetings and attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the Chairman's Annual Report, as presented be noted by the 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. 
 
10.   Draft Work Plan 2020/21 

 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the draft work plan 
for 2020/21, which outlined the main agenda items for the year along with the 
lead officers. 
 
Resolved: That the draft work plan for 2020/21, as presented be noted by the 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. 



 

6 
 

11.   Urgent Business 
 

None. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2.00pm 
on Monday 19 October 2020. 
 
13.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
14.   Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing Annual 

Report 
 

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented a report which outlined the work 
undertaken in 2019/20 to prevent, detect and investigate fraud and corruption 
within the county council.  
 
Resolved: That the counter fraud, special investigations and whistleblowing 
annual report as presented be noted by the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


